
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS 

(DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH AFFAIRS) 

LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3760 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.03.2021 

Assets of NYKS 
 

3760. SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR SINGH: 
 

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of total assets owned by Nehru Yuva Kendra 

Sanghathan (NYKS) and the monetary value of assets owned by it; 

(b) the funds allocated by NYKS to the States of Bihar, West Bengal, 

Assam, Mizoram, Meghalaya, Nagaland and Arunachal Pradesh 

respectively since 2010; programme-wise; 

(c) whether the funds were allocated to Arunachal Pradesh for Drug 

Abuse Programme between 2018 to 2021; and 

(d) if so, the details regarding utilisation of these funds? 
 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) 

YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS 

(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU) 

(a) Items-wise details of Assets owned by NYKS and its monetary 

value, as per Annual Accounts of 2019-20 is at Annexure-I. 
 
 

(b) Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan implements various progammes and 

activities for rural youth, through its district level Nehru Yuva Kendras, 

from the Grants provided by the Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports 

under NYKS, NYC, NYLP and NPYAD schemes. The funds allocated by 

NYKS to the States of Bihar, West Bengal, Assam, Mizoram, 

Meghalaya, Nagaland and Arunachal Pradesh respectively since 2010; 

programme-wise is at Annexure-II. 
 

(c) & (d) No funds were provided to Arunachal Pradesh for Drug Abuse 

programme between 2018 to 2021. 

*****  



ANNEXURE-I  

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED Q.NO. 3760 FOR 18.03.2021 ASKED BY SHRI SUSHIL 

KUMAR SINGH REGARDING ASSETS OF NYKS. 

 

S. 
No. 

 Particulars   Block of assets  
 Closing Value as at 

31.03.2020 (Rs in Lakh)  

1  Cost of Land - KENDRA   Land                                  123.68  

2  Building Cost - KENDRA   Building                                  734.16  

3  Cars   Machinery and Plant                                    63.93  

4  Jeeps   Machinery and Plant                                      0.35  

5  Motor Cycle and Scooter   Machinery and Plant                                      0.23  

6  Cycle   Machinery and Plant                                      0.45  

7  Typewriter/ Calculator   Machinery and Plant                                      0.43  

8  Refrigerator Cooler A/C   Machinery and Plant                                      9.78  

9  EDP Machine(Computer/ Printer/ UPS)   Machinery and Plant                                  140.35  

10  Other Office Equipment/ Inverter   Machinery and Plant                                    16.39  

11  Office Equipment-Electric Equipment   Machinery and Plant                                      9.06  

12  Furniture   Furniture and Fixture                                    92.32  

13  Fixtures and Fittings   Furniture and Fixture                                    16.61  

14  Capital Purchase Kendra (Plan)   Furniture and Fixture                                    22.26  

15  Capital Purchase Kendra ( Non - Plan)   Furniture and Fixture                                    40.11  

16  Fan   Machinery and Plant                                      2.21  

17  Fax Machine   Machinery and Plant                                      0.46  

18  Other Fitting   Furniture and Fixture                                      0.66  

19 TOTAL    1,273.44  

  



ANNEXURE-II  

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (B) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED Q.NO. 3760 FOR 18.03.2021 ASKED BY SHRI SUSHIL 

KUMAR SINGH REGARDING ASSETS OF NYKS. 

  
Allocation (2010-11 ) 

    Name of State/UT  NYKS 
Scheme 
(Block 
Grant) 

National 
Youth 
Corps 
Scheme 

NPYAD 
Scheme 

National 
Young 
Leaders 
Programme 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 97 29 14 

scheme 
commenced 
from 2014-

15 

2 Assam 506 139 45 

3 Bihar 810 321 57 

4 Meghalaya 118 20 15 

5 Mizoram 74 17 11 

6 Nagaland 162 32 15 

7 West Bengal 534 224 57 

      

    
Rs in lakh 

  
Allocation (2011-12 ) 

    Name of State/UT  NYKS 
Scheme 
(Block 
Grant) 

National 
Youth 
Corps 
Scheme 

NPYAD 
Scheme 

National 
Young 
Leaders 
Programme 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 103 28 10 

scheme 
commenced 
from 2014-

15 

2 Assam 621 125 29 

3 Bihar 902 272 39 

4 Meghalaya 132 18 10 

5 Mizoram 85 15 7 

6 Nagaland 188 30 10 

7 West Bengal 602 208 39 

      

    
Rs in lakh 

  
Allocation (2012-13 ) 

    Name of State/UT  NYKS 
Scheme 
(Block 
Grant) 

National 
Youth 
Corps 
Scheme 

NPYAD 
Scheme 

National 
Young 
Leaders 
Programme 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 302 60 39 

scheme 
commenced 
from 2014-

15 

2 Assam 583 177 26 

3 Bihar 820 384 42 

4 Meghalaya 151 28 9 

5 Mizoram 173 19 9 

6 Nagaland 237 37 11 

7 West Bengal 497 259 38 

    
Rs in lakh 



  
Allocation (2013-14 ) 

    Name of State/UT  NYKS 
Scheme 
(Block 
Grant) 

National 
Youth 
Corps 
Scheme 

NPYAD 
Scheme 

National 
Young 
Leaders 
Programme 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 335 105 17 

scheme 
commenced 
from 2014-

15 

2 Assam 647 202 34 

3 Bihar 910 285 36 

4 Meghalaya 168 52 15 

5 Mizoram 192 60 11 

6 Nagaland 264 82 16 

7 West Bengal 550 172 22 

    
Rs in lakh 

  
Allocation (2014-15 ) 

    Name of State/UT  NYKS 
Scheme 
(Block 
Grant) 

National 
Youth 
Corps 
Scheme 

NPYAD 
Scheme 

National 
Young 
Leaders 
Programme 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 394 109 20 27 

2 Assam 760 210 203 53 

3 Bihar 1,070 295 51 74 

4 Meghalaya 197 54 13 14 

5 Mizoram 225 62 17 16 

6 Nagaland 310 85 22 22 

7 West Bengal 648 179 41 45 

    
Rs in lakh 

  
Allocation (2015-16 ) 

    Name of State/UT  NYKS 
Scheme 
(Block 
Grant) 

National 
Youth 
Corps 
Scheme 

NPYAD 
Scheme 

National 
Young 
Leaders 
Programme 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 450 49 15 96 

2 Assam 868 94 336 186 

3 Bihar 1,221 132 41 262 

4 Meghalaya 225 24 10 48 

5 Mizoram 257 28 10 55 

6 Nagaland 354 38 12 76 

7 West Bengal 739 80 25 159 

    
Rs in lakh 

     

     

     

     

       



  
Allocation (2016-17 ) 

    Name of State/UT  NYKS 
Scheme 
(Block 
Grant) 

National 
Youth 
Corps 
Scheme 

NPYAD 
Scheme 
(NYF) 

National 
Young 
Leader 
Programme 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 483 110 0 38 

2 Assam 931 212 0 72 

3 Bihar 1,310 299 0 102 

4 Meghalaya 241 55 0 19 

5 Mizoram 276 63 0 21 

6 Nagaland 379 86 0 30 

7 West Bengal 793 181 0 62 

      

      

  
Allocation (2017-18 ) Rs in lakh 

  Name of State/UT  NYKS 
Scheme 
(Block 
Grant) 

National 
Youth 
Corps 
Scheme 

NPYAD 
Scheme  

National 
Young 
Leader 
Programme 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 500 114 3 24 

2 Assam 965 305 15 46 

3 Bihar 1,358 420 9 64 

4 Meghalaya 250 52 12 12 

5 Mizoram 286 45 2 14 

6 Nagaland 393 94 3 19 

7 West Bengal 822 421 17 39 

      

  
Allocation (2018-19 ) Rs in lakh 

  Name of State/UT  NYKS 
Scheme 
(Block 
Grant) 

National 
Youth 
Corps 
Scheme 

NPYAD 
Scheme  

National 
Young 
Leader 
Programme 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 646 62 10 16 

2 Assam 1,246 202 46 30 

3 Bihar 1,753 375 46 42 

4 Meghalaya 323 45 12 8 

5 Mizoram 369 25 7 9 

6 Nagaland 507 70 2 12 

7 West Bengal 1,061 320 7 26 

    
Rs in lakh 

     

     

     

     

       



  
Allocation (2019-20 ) 

    Name of State/UT  NYKS 
Scheme 
(Block 
Grant) 

National 
Youth 
Corps 
Scheme 

NPYAD 
Scheme  

National 
Young 
Leader 
Programme 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 816 169 7 22 

2 Assam 1,574 325 13 42 

3 Bihar 2,215 457 18 60 

4 Meghalaya 408 84 3 11 

5 Mizoram 466 96 4 13 

6 Nagaland 641 132 5 17 

7 West Bengal 1,341 277 11 36 

    
Rs in lakh 

  
Allocation (2020-21 ) 

    Name of State/UT  NYKS 
Scheme 
(Block 
Grant) 

National 
Youth 
Corps 
Scheme 

NPYAD 
Scheme  

National 
Young 
Leader 
Programme 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 602 135 35 5 

2 Assam 1,160 260 21 9 

3 Bihar 1,633 366 21 13 

4 Meghalaya 301 67 3 2 

5 Mizoram 344 77 2 3 

6 Nagaland 473 106 15 4 

7 West Bengal 988 222 13 8 

 

 


